THE DATASHEET OF
HCPL-4506-020E
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
 MPQ6400
 Low Quiescent Current
 Programmable-Delay Voltage Supervisor
AEC-Q100 Qualified
MPQ6400 Rev. 1.2 www.MonolithicPower.com 1

10/23/2023 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2023 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number* Package TJ Top Marking MSL Rating***
MPQ6400DG-33** QFN-6 (2x2mm) -40°C to +125°C
See Below 1
MPQ6400DG-33-AEC1 QFN-6 (2x2mm) -40°C to +125°C
MPQ6400DG-01 QFN-6 (2x2mm) -40°C to +125°C
MPQ6400DG-01-AEC1 QFN-6 (2x2mm) -40°C to +125°C
MPQ6400DJ-33-AEC1 TSOT23-6 -40°C to +125°C
MPQ6400DJ-01-AEC1 TSOT23-6 -40°C to +125°C
*For Tape & Reel, add suffix -Z (e.g. MPQ6400DG-XX-Z);
For RoHS compliant packaging, add suffix -LF (e.g. MPQ6400DG-XX-LF-Z).
** Check factory for availability in other options.
*** Moisture Sensitivity Level Rating
TOP MARKING
9R: Product code of MPQ6400DG-33/MPQ6400DG-33-AEC1
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
TOP MARKING
5B: Product code of MPQ6400DG-01/MPQ6400DG-01-AEC1
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
TOP MARKING
3S: Product code of MPQ6400DJ-33-AEC1
Y: Year code
W: week code
MPQ6400 -- LOW QUIESCENT CURRENT PROGRAMMABLE-DELAY VOLTAGE SUPERVISOR
MPQ6400 Rev. 1.2 www.MonolithicPower.com 3
10/23/2023 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2023 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
TOP MARKING

10/23/2023 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2023 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Product Package Top Marking Nominal Supply Voltage Threshold Voltage (VIT)
MPQ6400DG-33 QFN 9R 3.3V 3.07V
MPQ6400DG-01 QFN 5B 3.3V Adjustable
MPQ6400DJ-33 TSOT23-6 3S 3.3V 3.07V
MPQ6400DJ-01 TSOT23-6 4B 3.3V Adjustable
PIN FUNCTIONS
Pin #
Name Description
QFN-6 TSOT23-6
1 6 VCC
Supply voltage. A 0.1uF decoupling ceramic capacitor should be put close to this
pin.
2 5 SENSE
SENSE pin is connected to the monitored system voltage. When the monitored
voltage is below desired threshold, RESET  is asserted.
3 4 CDELAY
Programmable reset delay time pin. When CDELAY connected to VCC through a
resistor between 50kΩ and 200kΩ, a 380ms delay time is selected. When CDELAY
floated, the delay time is 24ms. A capacitor bigger than 150pF connected CDELAY to
GND could be used to get the user’s programmable time from 2.1ms to 10s.
4 3 MR
The manual reset (MR ) can introduce another logic signal to control theRESET . It is
internally connected to VCC through a 90kΩ resistor.
5 2 GND Ground.
6 1 RESET
RESET is an open drain signal which will be asserted when the SENSE voltage
drops below a preset threshold or when the manual reset (MR ) pin drops to a logic
low. The RESET delay time is programmable from 2.1ms to 10s by using external
capacitors. A pull-up resistor bigger than 10k should be connected this pin to
supply line, and the RESET  outputting a higher voltage than VCC is allowable.
DETAIL DESCRIPTION
The MPQ6400 product family asserts a RESET
signal when either the SENSE pin voltage is
lower than VIT or the manual reset (MR ) is driven
low. The MPQ6400-XX family, other than the
MPQ6400DG(J)-01, can monitor a fixed voltage
from 0.9V to 5.0V. The MPQ6400DG(J)-01 can
monitor any voltage above 0.4V by adjusting the
external resistor divider. After both the manual
reset (MR ) and SENSE voltages exceed their

Updated “MPQ6400DG-01” to “MPQ6400DG(J)-01” 1, 6
Updated “–Z” to “-Z”, “–LF” to “-LF”, and “–XX” to “-XX” 2
Added the MPQ6400DJ ordering information, top marking,
and package reference
2, 3
Added the TSOT23-6 line in the Absolute Maximum
Ratings section; added the ESD Ratings section; added the
TSOT23-6 line in the Thermal Resistance section; added
note 3 and note 4
4
Updated note numbers 5
Added the MPQ6400DJ ordering information and pin
function information
6
Updated “MPQ6400DG-01” to “MPQ6400DG(J)-01” and
“MPQ6400DG-XX” to “MPQ6400DG(J)-XX” in Figure 1
8
Added the MPQ6400DJ package information 12
Add the MPQ6400DJ carrier information 13
Updated “Supervisory Circuit” to “Voltage Supervisor” in
headers
All